

CASE NO. SC 05-214

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK ANDREW TOBIN, *Plaintiff/Petitioner*,

v.

MICHIGAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *Defendant/Respondent*.

CRAIG MACKAY, individually and as Personal Representative of the ESTATES
OF ANA GUTIERREZ MACKAY and JONATHAN PATRICK MACKAY,
Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *Defendant/Respondent*.

HELEN J. HUNTER, *Plaintiff/Petitioner*,

v.

MICHIGAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *Defendant/Respondent*.

On Certification from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Consolidated Case No.: 03-12737-JJ

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MICHIGAN MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY**

STEPHEN J. HARBURG
CHARLES E. BORDEN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
(202) 383-5300
Of Counsel

WENDY F. LUMISH
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4000 Bank of America Tower
100 SE Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 539-7266

Attorneys for the Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT COVERED UNDER THE POLICY, THE FLORIDA UNINSURED MOTORIST STATUTE HAS NO BEARING ON THIS CASE.	14
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert A Claim For Coverage Under The Policy As Class I Insureds.....	17
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert A Claim For Coverage Under The Policy As Class II Insureds.	18
II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS ARE DEEMED TO BE CLASS II INSUREDS ENTITLED TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE FLORIDA UNINSURED MOTORIST STATUTE, MICHIGAN MUTUAL AND FORD FULFILLED THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR REJECTING UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE FOR RETAIL LEASED VEHICLES.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Potter</i> , 774 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	17
<i>Bulone v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 660 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	14, 15
<i>Chmieloski v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	25
<i>Continental Insurance Co. v. Howe</i> , 488 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	28
<i>Ellman v. Occidental Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 763 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	23
<i>Ferreiro v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 816 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	27
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 862 A.2d 251 (Vt. 2004)	29
<i>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Douglas</i> , 654 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1995)	15
<i>King v. Guaranty Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 440 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	27
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ledford</i> , 691 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	25
<i>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 252 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1971)	20
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 908 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	26

<i>Pena v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	14
<i>Perez v. Michigan Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 723 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	7
<i>Strochak v. Federal Insurance Company</i> , 717 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	22, 23
<i>Tobin v. Michigan Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Quirk</i> , 583 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1991)	22, 27
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Warren</i> , 678 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1996)	16
<i>Tres v. Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 705 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Weesner v. United Services Automobile Ass’n</i> , 711 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Whitehead v. Fleet Towing Co.</i> , 442 N.E.2d 1362 (Ill. Ct. App. 1982)	26

STATUTES

§ 324.021(9), Fla. Stat.....	18, 19
§ 627.727	passim
